
2024-2025 University of San Francisco Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 23, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 25-10   Conf: 13-5   Home: 17-3   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 3-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Thomas, Malik 34-34 1081 31.8 208-468 .444 71-180 .394 189-222 .851 20 112 132 3.9 89 1 73 69 2 55 676 19.9
55 Williams, Marcus 31-31 952 30.7 169-350 .483 67-162 .414 64-86 .744 18 93 111 3.6 75 2 132 76 11 45 469 15.1
05 Riley IV, Tyrone 34-34 960 28.2 119-237 .502 29-90 .322 61-83 .735 62 142 204 6.0 66 0 34 33 12 40 328 9.6
00 Beasley, Ryan 29-4 731 25.2 90-203 .443 29-97 .299 53-63 .841 12 57 69 2.4 49 0 70 36 0 29 262 9.0
21 Newbury, Ndewedo 11-11 265 24.1 36-78 .462 9-25 .360 11-15 .733 16 31 47 4.3 18 0 29 18 12 8 92 8.4
02 Linguard Jr., Carlton 35-35 767 21.9 115-258 .446 44-145 .303 18-36 .500 52 102 154 4.4 108 4 43 40 32 7 292 8.3
35 Wang, Junjie 33-24 663 20.1 73-179 .408 32-107 .299 28-49 .571 46 62 108 3.3 79 2 20 33 7 6 206 6.2
14 Abosi, Veniamin 30-1 382 12.7 25-65 .385 6-26 .231 16-34 .471 14 50 64 2.1 44 0 24 22 9 8 72 2.4
23 Rivera-Torres, Jason 33-0 257 7.8 26-75 .347 5-27 .185 21-32 .656 22 55 77 2.3 22 0 14 15 9 10 78 2.4
11 O'Donnell, James 35-0 444 12.7 31-54 .574 0-0 .000 13-32 .406 24 66 90 2.6 62 1 16 27 15 9 75 2.1
13 Beasley, Robby 32-1 392 12.3 22-51 .431 9-29 .310 9-18 .500 7 26 33 1.0 23 0 21 16 3 12 62 1.9
10 Gigiberia, Saba 23-0 92 4.0 13-25 .520 0-1 .000 13-27 .481 19 22 41 1.8 17 0 6 4 5 2 39 1.7
45 Ardouin, Drew 8-0 13 1.6 2-2 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.6
34 Poom, Karl 10-0 26 2.6 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 4-6 .667 4 4 8 0.8 5 1 4 1 0 0 4 0.4
Total 35 7025 200.7 929-2047 .454 302-891 .339 500-703 .711 363 883 1246 35.6 657 11 486 410 117 231 2660 76.00
Opponents 35 7025 200.7 857-1977 .433 197-705 .279 509-721 .706 335 875 1210 34.6 631 13 408 436 90 236 2420 69.14

Team Statistics USF OPP
SCORING 2660 2420
    Points Per Game 76.0 69.1
    Scoring Margin 6.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 929-2047 857-1977
    Field Goal Pct .454 .433
3 POINT FG-ATT 302-891 197-705
    3PT FG Pct .339 .279
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 500-703 509-721
    FT Pct .711 .706
    FT Made Per Game 14.3 14.5
REBOUNDS 1246 1210
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 34.6
    Rebounds Margin 1.0 –
ASSISTS 486 408
    Assists Per Game 13.9 11.7
TURNOVERS 410 436
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 12.5
    Turnovers Margin 0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.9
STEALS 231 236
    Steals Per Game 6.6 6.7
BLOCKS 117 90
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.6
ATTENDANCE 45,803 29,253
    Dates/Avg Per Date 20-2,290 10-2,925
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-2,992

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
San Francisco 1235 1414 11 2660
Opponents 1092 1320 8 2420

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/24 CAL POLY W 86-78 2,073
11/09/24 BOISE ST. W 84-73 2,963
11/13/24 LONG BEACH ST. W 84-54 1,928
11/16/24 CHICAGO ST. W 82-37 1,864
11/21/24 MEMPHIS L 64-68 0
11/25/24 vs Clemson L 55-70 1,690
11/26/24 vs Fordham W 85-64 0
12/01/24 MERCYHURST W 87-59 1,234
12/05/24 SAINT LOUIS W 78-61 0
12/11/24 STANISLAUS ST. W 68-52 1,238
12/15/24 vs Loyola Chicago W 76-66 3,278
12/18/24 at Bradley L 64-66 4,918
12/21/24 MONTANA W 71-67 2,238

* 12/28/24 LMU (CA) W 70-55 2,438
* 12/30/24 SANTA CLARA W (OT) 97-94 2,958
* 01/02/25 at Pacific W 89-81 1,227
* 01/04/25 at Washington St. L 82-91 3,823
* 01/09/25 PORTLAND W 81-72 1,824
* 01/11/25 at Santa Clara L 54-77 2,500
* 01/16/25 at Pepperdine W 80-63 248
* 01/18/25 OREGON ST. W 81-70 2,754
* 01/23/25 at Saint Mary's (CA) L 51-71 3,500
* 01/25/25 SAN DIEGO W 81-69 2,985
* 02/01/25 WASHINGTON ST. W 75-51 3,200
* 02/06/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) W 65-64 3,200
* 02/08/25 at LMU (CA) W 72-66 1,687
* 02/13/25 at Gonzaga L 77-88 6,000
* 02/15/25 at San Diego W 84-61 1,472
* 02/20/25 PACIFIC W 71-58 2,939
* 02/26/25 at Oregon St. W 74-72 3,878
* 03/01/25 GONZAGA L 75-95 7,034

03/09/25 vs Washington St. W 86-75 3,775
03/10/25 vs Gonzaga L 76-85 6,217
03/19/25 UTAH VALLEY W 79-70 1,309
03/23/25 LOYOLA CHICAGO L 76-77 1,624

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of San Francisco Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 23, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 8-1   Away: 5-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Thomas, Malik 17-17 552 32.5 103-241 .427 39-98 .398 93-109 .853 5 53 58 3.4 47 1 29 31 1 22 338 19.9
55 Williams, Marcus 18-18 563 31.3 109-227 .480 40-104 .385 36-51 .706 11 46 57 3.2 45 2 81 44 9 28 294 16.3
00 Beasley, Ryan 14-1 317 22.6 45-100 .450 9-41 .220 32-36 .889 5 25 30 2.1 21 0 30 15 0 12 131 9.4
02 Linguard Jr., Carlton 18-18 410 22.8 63-141 .447 24-80 .300 11-26 .423 34 52 86 4.8 58 0 25 14 15 0 161 8.9
05 Riley IV, Tyrone 18-18 540 30.0 54-113 .478 12-41 .293 41-56 .732 38 74 112 6.2 36 0 21 14 8 21 161 8.9
35 Wang, Junjie 18-18 381 21.2 37-92 .402 17-59 .288 11-17 .647 22 29 51 2.8 49 1 10 14 5 4 102 5.7
13 Beasley, Robby 15-0 202 13.5 13-28 .464 5-16 .313 9-13 .692 2 10 12 0.8 12 0 9 9 1 7 40 2.7
14 Abosi, Veniamin 18-0 247 13.7 16-40 .400 3-16 .188 8-17 .471 7 31 38 2.1 28 0 15 12 5 7 43 2.4
10 Gigiberia, Saba 10-0 44 4.4 6-12 .500 0-0 .000 8-9 .889 8 8 16 1.6 9 0 4 4 2 1 20 2.0
11 O'Donnell, James 18-0 234 13.0 14-23 .609 0-0 .000 6-11 .545 11 33 44 2.4 32 1 9 14 4 4 34 1.9
23 Rivera-Torres, Jason 17-0 109 6.4 10-35 .286 2-13 .154 8-13 .615 9 22 31 1.8 12 0 3 5 5 4 30 1.8
45 Ardouin, Drew 4-0 6 1.5 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.8
34 Poom, Karl 6-0 20 3.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 3 3 6 1.0 5 1 2 1 0 0 2 0.3
Total 18 3625 201.4 471-1054 .447 152-470 .323 265-362 .732 181 420 601 33.4 354 6 238 192 55 110 1359 75.50
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 463-1006 .460 86-341 .252 286-409 .699 182 457 639 35.5 323 6 219 211 43 102 1298 72.11

Team Statistics USF OPP
SCORING 1359 1298
    Points Per Game 75.5 72.1
    Scoring Margin 3.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 471-1054 463-1006
    Field Goal Pct .447 .460
3 POINT FG-ATT 152-470 86-341
    3PT FG Pct .323 .252
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 4.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 265-362 286-409
    FT Pct .732 .699
    FT Made Per Game 14.7 15.9
REBOUNDS 601 639
    Rebounds Per Game 33.4 35.5
    Rebounds Margin -2.1 –
ASSISTS 238 219
    Assists Per Game 13.2 12.2
TURNOVERS 192 211
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 11.7
    Turnovers Margin 1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 110 102
    Steals Per Game 6.1 5.7
BLOCKS 55 43
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.4
ATTENDANCE 29,332 24,335
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-3,259 9-2,704
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
San Francisco 650 698 11 1359
Opponents 604 686 8 1298

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/28/24 LMU (CA) W 70-55 2438
12/30/24 SANTA CLARA W (OT) 97-94 2958
01/02/25 at  Pacific W 89-81 1227
01/04/25 at  Washington St. L 82-91 3823
01/09/25 PORTLAND W 81-72 1824
01/11/25 at  Santa Clara L 54-77 2500
01/16/25 at  Pepperdine W 80-63 248
01/18/25 OREGON ST. W 81-70 2754
01/23/25 at  Saint Mary's (CA) L 51-71 3500
01/25/25 SAN DIEGO W 81-69 2985
02/01/25 WASHINGTON ST. W 75-51 3200
02/06/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) W 65-64 3200
02/08/25 at  LMU (CA) W 72-66 1687
02/13/25 at  Gonzaga L 77-88 6000
02/15/25 at  San Diego W 84-61 1472
02/20/25 PACIFIC W 71-58 2939
02/26/25 at  Oregon St. W 74-72 3878
03/01/25 GONZAGA L 75-95 7034


